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PROPOSAL FOR DECJS~ON 

The Staff of tbe Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (Staff) brings this action to cancel 
three permits held by Akeez on Sixth LLC d/b/a Alkeez on Sixth (Alkeez), on the basis of alleged 
violations of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (the Code). Alkeez denies the Staffs allegations. 
In this Proposal for Decision, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) concludes that the Staff has failed 

- to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that Alkeez violated the Code or otherwise engaged 
in conduct far which its pemits may be canceled. Accordingly, the ALJ recommends that no 
adverse action be taken against Alkeez. 

I. Plrocedural History 

This action was instituted on March 13,2003, when the Staffprovided notice of  its intent to 
cancel the pemits held by Akeez. When AI keez requested a hearing on the matter, the case was 
referred to the State Offlce of Administrative Hearings (SOAH). The hearing on the merits was 
conducted on May 2 1-22,2003, with AW Craig R. Bennett presiding. The Staff appeared and was 
represented by s l a f f  attorney Dewey Bkkin.  Alkeez appeared and was represented by attorneys 
Willie Schmerler and David Sander. The record dosed on June 16,2003, after the parties filed heir 
final written arguments. There are no contested issues of notice or jurisdiction, and these matters 
are set out in the Findings of Fact and ConcIusians of Law without further discussion here. 

11. Background Facts 

The Staffdleges that Alkeez (1) violated Section 1.1.61@)(13) of the Code because its owner 
was intoxicated on the licensed premises; (2) violated Sections 1 1.61 (b)(2) and 105.06 of the Code 
because it permitted its employees or others to consume alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises 
during prohibited hours; and (3) violated Section I I .61(b)(7) of the Code because one or more of 

- its employees assaulted andor unlawfully restrained a peace officer. The S W s  allegations are 
based an two separate and discrete incidents, one occurring on December 29,2002, and the other 
occurring on January 26,2003. The undisputed facts sumunding these incidents are set out below, 
while disputed allegations ate addressed in the discussion section. 



A. Incident of December 29,2002 

X1keez received its pennits from the Commission in 2002 and began operating as a bar in 
October 2002. On December 29,2002, peace officer Robert McGowen observed a group of people 
holding cups and standing in a window on the second floor of the ~Ikeez  premises.' Because it was 
approximately 3:00 a.m. at the time, md Sgt. McGowen knew that alcohol could not be served after 
2:15 a.m., he decided to investigate. He got two other o f f i c H f i c e r  K~acey Gabriel and 
Detective Kevin Leverem-to join him, and all three officers approached Alkeez and knocked on 
the front door. An employee unlocked the door to let the officers into the bar. The officers then 
went upstairs to investigate what was occusring in the second floor mom in issue. 

Upon arriving on the second floor, the officers found seven to ten peopIe standing or sitting 
in the room in question. At the time, the main lights were turned off and the officers used their 
flashlights to illuminate zhe m m ?  When the officers arrived, some of the people were holding 
plastic cups. Sgt. McGowen asked who was in charge, and Chis Keating, one of the owners ofthe 
bar, walked up and spoke with him. Initially, Mr. Keating was holding both a plastic cup and n dark 
bottle. He set those down to speak with Sgz. McGowen. After speaking with Mr. Keating for a few 
moments, Sgt McGowen asked him to go downstairs for a more detailed discussion, 

While Mr. Keating and Sgt. McGowen were speaking, Detective Leverem and of lice^ 
Gabrie t detained and questioned the other persons in the room, obtaining identification from each 

- person. AAer speaking with Mr. Keating downstairs for a few minutes, Sgt. McGowen arrested him 
for public intoxication on a licensed premises. Concluding that none of the other persons present 
were intoxicated, all of the officers left the bar. 

B. Incident of January 26,2003 

The next incident occurred on January 26, 2003. On that date, peace oficer Jennifer 
Stephenson was on duty on Sixth Street in Auslin, Texas, when a Iarge fight involving 15-20 people 
broke out in the street near the Alkeez premises.' Corporal Stephenson approached two people who 
appeared to be fightixig and attempted to intervene. One of the people-who was later identified as 
James Etter, an employee of Alkeez-tumed and struck Corporal Stephenson. After being struck, 
Corporal Stephenson maintained her balance and attempted to arrest Mr. Etter. During Corporal 
Stephenson's efforts to arrest Mr. Ezter, both of them ended up moving toward and into the Alkeez 

Robert McGowen is a sergeant with the Austin Police Department (APD). He has been ernpIoyed with 
M D  for 2 1 years and is the supenisor of the Downtown Street Response Unjt, a unit of nine o f f i c m  tasked with 
monitoring sheet  Icvel narcotic sate and alcohol violations for downtown Austin. Tt. Vol. 1, p. 27, line 5 through 
p. 28, Iine 7, (All future references to the transcript will be in the format of page:linc). 

Although he main lights were turned off, the testimony indicates that light from a computer monitor in 
the room and from outside lights illuminated the room sufficiently to allow movement 

-- Jennifer Stephenson i s  a corpcaral with APD. She bas been employed with APD for more than eight years 
and is assigned to the do~ntown area command. Tr. Vol. l,140:6-25. 



- 
premises. ARes overcoming his initial efforts to avoid arrest, and with the assistance of other 
officers, Corporal Stephenson arrested Mr. Etter for unlawful restraint and assault on a peace officer. 

Corporal Stephenson also directed other officers to arrest Luke TaIbot, another employee of 
Alkeez, for unlawful restraint in interfering with the mest of Mr. Etter. No other persons were 
arrested at that time, although Corporal Stephenson later mistakenly identified another employee, 
Christopher Muller, as being involved in the incident and interfering with her mest of Mr. E~er.' 
Based on Corporal Stephenson's identification, Mr. Muller was later arrested. Ultimately, the 
charges against Mr. Muller and Mr. Talbot were dropped when a grand jury declined to indict them. 

After both of these incidents, the Staff initiated efforts to cancel the permits for Alkeez, 
specifically its Mixed Beverage Permit, Mixed Beverage Late Hours Pennit, and Beverage Cartage 
Permit. Notice was sent to Alkeez nnd it requested a hearing, resulting in this proceeding. 

111. Applicable Law 

As noted, the Staff relies on Section 1 1.6 I of the Code. h the relevant parts relied an by the 
Staff, that statute provides that the Commission may cancel a pennit if it is found, after notice and 
hearing, that any of the following is true: 

the permittee violated a provision of the Code or a rule of the  commission^ 

the pIace or manner in which the permittee conducts his business warrants the 
cancellation or suspension of the permit based on the general welfare, health, peace, 
morals, and safety of the people and on the pubIic sense of de~ency ;~  or 

the permittee was intoxicated on the licensed prerni~es.~ 

h asserting that Alkeez violated a provision of the Code, the Staff cites to Section 105.06 
of the Code, which provides, in relevant part, that: 

(c) In an extended hours area, a person commits an offense if be consumes or 
possesses with intent to consume an alcohalic beverage in a public place at any time 
on Sunday between 2: 15 a.m. and 12 noon and on any other day between 2: 15 a.m. 
and 7 a.m. 

' At the hearing, Corporal Stephenson admitted that she was mistaken in identifying Mr. Muller as being 
involved in the incident. Tr. Vol. 1, 166:20 - 168:4. 

' TEx. ALCO. BEV. CODE 5 1 I .6 1 (b)(2). 

TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE: $1 1.61 @)(TI. 

' TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE (j 1 1.6 1 @)(I 3). 
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(d) Proof that an alcoholic beverage was possessed with intent to consume in 
violation of this section requires ev~dence that the person consumed an alcohoIic 
beverage on that day in violation of this section.' 

Also, the Staff relies on Section 35.31 of its mIes to support its contention that the pIace or 
manner in which AIkeez conducts its business warsants the canceIIation or suspension of the permit 
based on the general health, peace, morals, and saferty of the people and on the public sense 
of decency. Specificdly, Section 35.31 states in relevant part that a pennittee commits an offense 
against the general welfare if the permittee "in the come of conducting hidher alcoholic beverage 
business" commits any assaultive offense described in Chapter 22 of the Texas Penal Code.' 

FinaIly, in regard to the allegation that the owner of AIkeez was intoxicated on the premises, 
the StaffcomctIy notes that the Code docs not specifically define '5intoxicated."' Rather, the Texas 
Penal Code, the cast law, and the Commission's rules all clearly define intoxication as "not having 
the normal use of mental or physical faculties by reason of the introduction of dcohol, a controlled 
substance, a dangerow drug, a combination of two or more of those substances, or my other 
substance into the body."1° 

W ,  Discussion 

The Staff presented evidence related to three separate alleged violations in support of its 
- request to cancel the permits of Mkeez. The ALJ addresses each alleged violation separately. 

A. Was an Agent, Servant or Employee of AIkeez Intoxicated on the Premises in Violation 
of Section lfm6l(b)(13) of the Code? 

1. The Parties' Arguments and Evidence 

The Staff alleges that Mr. Keating, a co-owner of hlkeez, was intoxicated on the premises 
on December 26,2002. To support this allegation, the Staffoffered the testimony of Sgt. McGowen 
and Officer Gabriel. At the hearing, Sgt .  McGowen testified that Mr. Keating was "extremely 
intoxicated" and "plastered."" More specifically, Sgt. McGowen testified that Mr. Keating had red 
eyes, smelled af alcohol, and had difficulty maintaining his balance while walking." He also 
testified that Mr. Keating was holding a beer at the time that contact was initiated with him and was 

'' EX. P E N A ~  CODE 5 49.01 (2)(A); I 6 TEX. A D m .  CODE 4 50.2EaX2XA); =!so ES Chica Corp. v. Poole, 
732 S.W.2d 306 (Tex. 1987). 

l a  Tr. Vol. 1, 34:23 - 34:2; 36:610;52:20 - 53:6. 



- 
evasive in initially answering questions.13 Further, Officer Gabriel testified that Mr. Keating was 
"swaying" some while speaking with the officers.14 Based on the testimony of Sgt. McGowen and 
Ofticer Gabriel, the Staff alleges that it has proven that Mr. Keating was intoxicated on the premises 
in violation of Section 1 E -6 1 (b)( 13) of the Code. 

In response, Alkeez presented numerous witnesses who testified that Mr. Keating was not 
intoxicated at the time of his arrest. In particular, Jason Bellah-a commissioned peace officer 
himself-is a fiend of Mr. Keating and was with him for much of the night in question. Mr. Bellah 
testified that Mr. Keating had a couple of drinks at another bar earlier that evening, but had not been 
drinking since then and was definitely not intoxicated when he was arrested by Sgt. McGowen.lS 
Ann Ponce, Chris Muller, and Mark Smith were present with Mr. Keating at or near the time he was 
arrested and offered testimony similar to that presented by Mr. BelIah, i e., that Mr. Keating was not 
intoxicated on the night in issue.16 Mr. Keating himself admitled to drinking a few beers that night, 
but denied that he was int~xicated.'~ 

Alkeez also points out that Sgt. McGowen did not offer Mr. Keating any field sobriety at 
blood aIcohol content tests. Instead, Sgt. McGowen made the unilateral decision, based on his 
limited observadions, to arrest Mr. Keating without attempting to obtain corroborating evidence. 
Most persuasive, argues Alkeez, is the videotape of the premises on the night in question.18 The 
videotape shows Mr, Keating in the I5 minutes prior to and during his arrest. According to Alkeez, 
nothing on the videotape indicates that Mr. Keating was intoxicated; instead, it supposedly - controverts Sgz. McGowen's testimony, showing Mr. Keating to be conducting business operations 
with good balance and movement and no unusual actions that might be indicative of intoxication. 

2. The AW's Analysis 

After considering the arguments and evidence, the ALJ finds that the Staff has failed to 
esbblish by a preponderance of the evidence that any ngenh servant, or employee of AIkeez was 
intoxicated on the premises on December 29,2002, in violation of Section 1 3 -61 @)(I 3) of the Code. 
The Stars  position is based primarily on the subjective conclusions of S g t .  McGowen, who 
believed Mr. Keating to be intoxicated. While Sgt. McGowen appeared credible, so did the 
witnesses presented by Alkeez who disputed Sgt. McGowen's conclusions. AIthorrgh the Staff 
correctly points out that the wimesses called by AIkeez are fiends of Mr. Keating, the ALJ does not 
reach the extreme conclusion implied by the Staffs argument, i.e., that all of the witnesses lied to 

l 3  Tr. Vol. 1,34:19 - 35:13; 49:1 E - 50:6. 

l4 Tr. Vol. 1, 1 16:4-5. 

" 5r. Vol. 1,207:10 - 209:12. 

l6 Tr. VoP. 2,755-IS; 136:%23; 20 1 :4-24. 

" Tr. Vol. 2,23633-25; 253:ll-25, 

Is Alkeez maintains &ty cameras throughout the bar and the videotape from the night of December 26, 
2002, was offered into evidence as TABC Ex. 2. The videotape shows the room and other areas in issue, 



- 
benefit Mr. Keating. The ALJ finds it di ficult to believe that four witnesses with nothing apparent 
to gain would pe jure themselves in this case, and nothing in the witnesses' testimony gives the AW 
reason to beIieve that they lied as to Mr. Keating's level of intoxication. While one might be able 
to discount the reliability of their testimony if they themselves were intoxicated and unable to 
properly assess Mr. Keating" condition, the evidence establishes the contrary-le., the officers 
investigating determined ha t  none of the other people present appeared to be- intoxicated. 

NearIy as important, the AW has closely reviewed the videotape of the night in question and 
finds that it supports the arguments presented by AEkeez. On the videotape, Mr. Keating appears to 
be conducting business and socializing with friends at rhe bar. He is seen throughout the tape 
speaking with and directing the activities of bar employees and also cleaning and picking up items 
around the bar, Whilethe ALJ cannot see his eyes or smell his breafi onthe video, the AZJ is able 
to see much of Mr. Keatiting's movement and actions. His movements, walking, balance, and ohm 
actions do not indicate that he was "plastered'" or '"ernely intoxicated" as alleged. On the 
contrary, Mr. Keatlng appears in control of his mental and physical faculties. The ALJ also notes 
that there is no additional evidence 10 corrobomte Sgt. McGowen's conclusions, as no breath or field 
sobriety tests were administered. 

Ultimately, the ALJ simply finds more persuasive the evidence presented by Alkeez in 
support of its contention that Mr. Keating was not intoxicated. In reaching this conclusion, the ALJ 
does not determine that Sgt. McGowen was un2sutfil in his statements at hearing; rather, the AW 

- assumes that he was simply mistaken in his subjective judgment. He spent a very limited time with 
Mr. Keating and was probably not in as good a position to evaluate Mr. Keating as some other 
witnesses who had spent the bulk of the evening with him. Regardless, from reviewing the entire 
record, the ALJ finds that the preponderance of the evidence does not establish that Mr. Keating was 
intoxicated on the premises of AIkeez on December 29,2002. For this reason, the ALJ concludes 
that the Staff has not proven that Alkeez violated Section 11.61@)(13) of the Code and pennit 
cancellation is not justified on the basis of this provision. 

B. Did an Agent, Servant orErnployee of Alkeez Consume, or Permit Others to Consume, 
an Alcoholic Beverage on the Licensed Premises During Prohibited Hours in Violation 
of Sections 11.61(b)(2) aad 105.106 of the Code? 

I. The Parties' Arguments and Evidence 

Next, the Staff contends that ATkeez violated Sections 1 I .6 2 (b)(2) and 105.06 of the Code 
by allowing its co-owner and others to consume alcoholic beverages on the Iicensed premises during 
prohibited hours (after 2:15 a.m.). In support of this, the Staff relies on the testimony of Sgt. 
McGowen and Officer Gabriel, who testified that Mr. Keating was holding a beer bottle at the time 
the oEficers arrived and that others in the room were holding plastic cups containing a liquid that 
smelled like an alcoholic beverage." Further, other witnesses also identified Mr. Keating as carrying 



- 
a beer bottle at the time the officers arrived.20 Detective Leverenz testified that, while questioning 
those present, an Alkeez employee told him that Mr. Keating was walking around the bar with a 
bottle of vodka and plastic cups, asking people "if they wanted a cup."" 

In response, AIkeez asserts that the entirety of the Staffs case rests on the assumption that 
( I )  the bottle ,Mr. Keating held contained beer and that he was drinking out of it after hours; andlor 
(2) the plastic cups that people held actually contained alcohol and fiat people were drinking out of 
them after hours. Alkeez notes that there is no direct evidence in the record that anyone actually 
consumed a1cohoI after hours, rather there are just assumptions being made based on indirect 
evidence. Alkeez contends that this is not suficient to support a finding of a violation under 
Sections 1 1.6 1 (bI(2) and 105.06 of the Code, particularly in light of the controverting evidence 
offered by Alkeezrefuting such assumptions and showing that there was no alcohoI being consumed. 
In particular, Mr. Bellah and Ms. Ponce testified that the cups thatthey held that night contained only 
water, not alcohol, and that they did not see Mr. Keating consuming aEcohal after hours.2' Similarly, 
Christopher Muller and Marc Smith testified that ~ e y  did not see anyone consuming alcohol or Mr. 
Keating dishibuting vodka in plastic cups,23 

In addition to offering controverting evidence, Alkeez presents other challenges to the 
reliability of the Staff's evidence. Ia particular, AJkeez points out that Sgt. McGowen never actually 
smelled or tested what was in the bottle that Mr. Keating held, but simply made his determination 
'%by sight;" similarly, Sgt .  McGowen made no inspection nos determination as to what was in the 

- plastic cups held by the patrons.24 Alkeez also asserts that the videotape clearly refutes the testimony 
of Oficer Gabriel, who claimed to have checked at least three plastic cups, finding them to contain 
alcoho1, and to have looked into the bottle held by Mr. Keating and found it to contain beer. Alkeez 
points out that the videotape shows that throughout the incident Officer Gabriel never checked any 
plastic cups and that his only observation of the beer bottle was fsom a coupIe of feet away while 
Detective LRverenz held it up; Officer Gabriel did not look inside it as he contended. Finally, Alkeez 
points out that the videotape refutes the other allegations made because it never shows Mr. Keating 
consuming alcohol or passing out cups or vodka. 

ff ier considering the parties' arguments and evidence, the ALJ concludes that the S M  has 
failed to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that an agent, servant or employee of AIkeez 
consumed, or permitted others to consume, an alcoholic beverage on the licensed premises during 
prohibited hours in violation of Sections 1 1.6I(b)(2) and 1015.06 of the Code. First, the ALJ notes 

Tr. Vol. 2, 142:22- 143:15. 

Tr. Vol. 1,87:2-12; 101:ll-14; 102:2-5. 

Tr. Vol. 2,73:11- 75:7; 206:14. 

23 Tr. Vol. 2, 136:2 - 13722; 142:22 - 144:21; 200:25 - 20 1~24. 

24 Tr. Vol. l,50: 1-6; 609-19. 

7 



- 
that all of the evidence relied on by the Staff is circumstantial. None of the officers testified to 
seeing any of the persons present at Alkeez drinking an alcoholic beverage. None of the officers 
verified the contents of the drink containers held by those present. Sgt. McGowen did not even 
attempt to smell what was in the bottle heId by Mr. Keating, simply making a determination "by 
sight," The AW finds such a determination to be entkeIy unreliable. 

While Offrcer GabrieI testified to smelling what was contained in some plastic cups and to 
observing what was inside the bottle held by Mr. Keating, the ALI finds his testimony to be 
unreliable as well. Troubling to the AL.3, the videotape from the incident does not corroborate 
Oficer Gabriel-s testimony. The ALJ closely reviewed the videotape for purposes of watching 
Officer Gabriel's actions houghout. At no time was the AW able to discern Officer Gabriel ever 
checking the contents of any plastic cup (let alone t h e  cups as reflected in his testimony). 
Moreover, wen if the AW found Officer Gabriel's testimony about the plastic cups to be reliable, 
he also testified that he did not know who the cups belonged to and never made a determination as 
to who, if anyone, had been drinking from the cups.'' 

'The ALJ also finds that the videotape does not fully corroborate Officer Gabriel's testimony 
regarding the h e r  bottle held by Mr. Keating. In his testimony, Oficer Gabriel cIafmed "I looked 
inside of [the beer bottle] - it was sat down - once Mr. Keating placed it down, and I looked inside 
of it and observed what appeared to be beer."26 Elsewhere in his testimony, Officer Gabriel reiterates 
the fact that Re got close to the bottle and specifically looked inside of it, determining that it - contained beer and did not contain smokeless tobacco p i n s  that might indicate it was being used 
for other purposes. On the video, however, Officer Gabriel looked at the bees bottle for only a 
second or two, while walking out the door, when it was held up by Detective Leverenz on their way 
out. Officer Gabriel did not appear particularly interested in the bottle and clearIy did not look inside 
the banle, rather merely glancing at the bottle from a couple of feet away. This is sirnpIy not 
consistent with his testimony, and the clear impIications sf his testimony, at the hearing. 

The videotape is atso inconclusive as to whether Mr. Keating was offering vodka in plastic 
cups to h s e  present, At different times in the video, it appears that Mr. Keating may be carrying 
one or more bottles in his hand, but the kW cannot discern the labeled content of such bottles. 
Given that Mr. Keating, at different times in the video, appears to be doing clean-up and other tasks 
associated with the closing of the bar, it is not necessariIy unusual that he might have one or more 
bottles in his hand. The AW certainly couId not discern any situations where Mr. Keating appeared 
to be passing out cups of vodka. However, even if the bW accepted the testimony as credible, such 
testimony does not establish a violation. Under Section 105.06 of the Code, possession with intent 
to consume is a violation, but to establish such violation there must also be 'kvidence that the person 
consumed an aIcoholic beverage on that day in violation of this section."27 Testimony that an 

'' Tr. Vol. 1, 113:24. 

26 Tr. Vol. 1, 113:15-17. 

27 TEX, ALCO. BEV. CODE §105.06(d). 



- 
employee stated that Mr. Keating was offering vodka to those present is insufficient to meet this 
requirement. Given the reliability problems of the other evidence, the record is devoid of evidence 
showing that Mr. Keating consumed an aIcohoIic beverage on that day in violation of Section 
105, 06.'8 

Aside from the reliability questions raised above, the A U  finds the controverting evidence 
presented by Alkeez to be credible. Numerous witnesses testified that no alcohol was being 
consumed after hours that night, by Mr. Keating or others present. While the Staff points out that 
the evidence presented by Alkeez is tainted because many of h e  witnesses are fiends of the CQ- 

owner of Alkeez, h e  AW does not find that such alleged "taint" renders the testimony unreliable. 
As noted previously, the ALJ does not perceive those witnesses to be lying about the events of h a t  
night.29 However, even if the !LJ found the testimony to be unpersuasive, such does not cure the 
deficiency in rhe Staffs evidence. The Staff has the burden of proof. While it is very possibIe that 
persons were consuming alcohol after hours on the premises of Alkeez on December 29,2002, the 
preponderance afthe evidence in this case simply does not establish that. For this reason, the /LJ 
concludes that the Staff has not proven that Alkeez violated Sections 1 1.61@)(2) and f 05.06 of the 
Code and permit cancellation is not justified on the basis of these provisions. 

C. Did an Agent, Servant or Employee of Alkeez Engage in Conduct Warranting the 
Cancellation, or Suspension of the Pennits Based oa the General Welfare, Health, 
Peace, Morals, and Safety of the People and on the Public Sense of Decency, as 
Understood in Section 11.61@)(7) of the Code? 

1. The Parties' Arguments and Evidence 

The Staff reIies on an incident from January 26,2003, as the final basis for its request to 
cancel the permits held by Alkeez. As noted in the background facts above, an employee of Alkeez, 
James Etter, struck a peace officer on that date. The Staffalleges that the evidence shows that, after 
Mr. Etter struck Corporal Stephenson, he and Luke Talbot dragged Corporal Stephenson into the 
Alkeez premises and restricted her movements in an effort to aIIow Mr. Ettet to avoid arrest, The 
Staffalso contends that the evidence establishes that when assisting officers arrived, Mr. Talbot was 
deceptive to the officers in an effort to conceal the attempted arrest of Mr. Etter. The evidence relied 
on by the Staff is discussed below. 

The Staff presents testimony from h e  wihesses, all APD officers, regarding the incident 
of Jmary 26, 2003. Corporal Stephenson testified that, on January 26,2003, she responded to a 

28 While the evidence shows that Mr. Keating consumed alcohol mrfier that night, Section 105.06 quire s  
more--namely proof that Mr. Keating consumed alcohol afrm hours. 

IP The ALJ does not lightly discount the reliability of the p c e  officers h question, while giving credence 
to the testimony of the witnesses presented by Alkeez. It is worth noting that one of the key witnesses who testified 

-. for Alkeez, Mr. Bellah, is himself a certified peace officer and an investigator for the Texas Deparbnent of 
Tmspomtion. Ultimately, the videotape was significant in either corroborating or eontrovenhg the testimony of 
numerous witnesses. 
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large brawl involving 15-20 people in the middle of Sixth Street in the area near Alkeez30 She 
observed a man, later identified as Mr. Etter, kicking a person on the ground. As Corporal 
Stephenson approached him, Mr. Etter backed into her. She then grabbed him in an effort to pull 
him away fkom Ithe person on the ground, and he turned and struck her in the face. Corporal 
Stephenson testified that she then informed him to get on the ground because he was undw arrest. 
Mr. Etter attempted to pull away from Corpora1 Stephenson and repeatedIy apologized to her, 
pleading not to be arrested. 

Corporal Stephenson then testified that another person, also wearing an AIkeez shirt and later 
identified as Luke Talht,  approached and pleaded with her not to arrest Mr. Etter. He then allegedly 
attempted to puIl Corpod Stephenson away from Mr. Etter and, when that did not work, attempted 
to pu1 P Mr. Ette-r away. After Corporal Step henson repeatedly told Mr. Tal bot to back away, he did 
so and left the immediate vicinity. However, while Corporal Stephenson continued to struggle with 
Mr. Etter, Mr. Talbot returned and continued in his efforts to prwent Mr. Ena from being arrested. 
Shortly thereafter, another man approached and joined in asking that Mr. Etkr not be m s t e d .  When 
she continued in her effort to arrest Mr. Etter, Corporal Stephenson testified that Mr. Talbot and this 
other individual grabbed her and Mr. Etter and dragged them inside the Alkeez premises, trying to 
separate her from Mr. Etter so as to assist him in avoiding w e s t .  

Once inside Alkeeg Corporal Stephenson called for help on her radio. Mr. Talht left and 
went to the front of the bar. While Corporal Stephenson was placing handcuffs an Mr. EtEer, he 

L- second person who had grabbed her also left the area. Shortly after that, other officers h v e d  to 
provide backup to Corporal Stephenson. With their assistance, Mr. Etter was arrested and led away. 
Before leaving the bar, Corporal Stephenson directed officers to arrest Mr. Talbot for unlawfully 
restmining her, 

In addition to Corporal Stephenson's testimony, the Staffpresented testimony from Officers 
Kevin Covington and Jason Goodman, who assisted in arresting Mr. Officer Covington 
testified that he was on duty on Januaty 26,2003, when he heard a call for help placed by Corporal 
Stephenson. He also heard Corporal Stephenson mention Alkeez. Officer Covington testified that, 
when he arrived at AEkeez, he questioned the dooman (Mr. Talbot) as to whether a fight was going 
on inside Nkeez. Mr. Talbot responded 'We." Officer Covington looked inside and saw Corporal 
Stephenson attempting to arrest Mr. Etter and went in to assist her. He and Corporal Stephenson 
were then able to complete the arrest of Mr. Etter and Oficer Covington took him to a police 
vehicle, thus concluding Oficer Covingzon's involvement. 

Officer Goodman testified that he was partnered with Officer Covington on the night in 
question. In his efforts to locate Corpora1 Stephenson in response to her call for help, Officer 
Goodman questioned M. Tafbod at the doorway to Alkeez. Specifically, OPGcer Goodman testified 

- " See Tr. Val. 1, 142:4 - 163:10 for Corporal Stephenson's testimony about the entire incident. 
-. '' See Tr. Vol. 2,7:2 - 1234 for Oficer Covington's testimony about the incident; and Tr. Vol. 2,46:16 - 

56:4 for Officer Goodman's testimony about the incident. 



- 
that he asked Mr. Talboz if an officer was inside, and Mr. Talbot simply shrugged and gave an 
inaudible response that Officer Goodman understood to be a "no." Later, when Officer Covingtan 
located Corporal Stephenson inside, OffFcec Goodman assisted with Mt. Etter's arrest. 

AEkeez presented evidence disputing much of Corporal Stephenson's recoIlection of the 
incident. Numerous witnesses testified that Corporal Stephenson was behind Mr. Ettet pushing him 
into the bar or simply following him into the bar, rather than being forced into the bar by him and 
others.32 However, beyond his point, the different witness accounts vary somewhat as to what 
occurred. At least one witness claimed to see a man named Nathan PeppIer pulling on Mr. Etter's 
shirt when he came into the bar.33 Other witnesses indicate that they did not see anyone with 
Corporal Stephenson or Mr. Etter when they entered the bar. All: of the witnesses presented by 
Alkeez, who observed the incident, agreed that no one was touching CorporaF. Stephenson when she 
entered the bar. But, the witnesses differ on the details about the arrest (i. e., some witnesses claim 
that Mr. Etter was taken to the ground while other witnesses say that he was not). WnfoftunateIy, 
other than Corporal Stephenson, none ofthe individuals allegedly involved in the matter, including 
Mr. TaIbot or Mr. Etter, testified. 

Alkeez aIso contends that Corporal Stephenson's recollection of the incident is unreliable, 
pointing to incidents that occurred after Mr. Etter's m s t .  Specifically, the evidence shows that 
Corporal Stephenson later identified Christopher Muller as the other person involved in restmining 
her during Mr. Etter's arrest. This led to Mr. Muller's mest. It was later determined that Mr. MuPlw 

L was not present at the scent that night and could not have been involved. Corporal Stephenson 
aclclrowIedges that she was wrong in her identification of him. Further, Alkeez points to the 
discrepancies between Corporal Stephenson's testimony and that presented by every other 
eyewitness called to testify. Alkeez asserts that it is quite possible, given Corporal Stephenson's 
alleged blow to the head, that her recollection of events is foggy. Finally, Alkeez also nates that the 
grand j u y  reviewing the criminal charge against Mr. Talbot declined to Indict him, which Alketz 
argues supports its position that he did not dawfully restrain Corporal Stephenson. 

Alkeez further asserts that, even if Mr. Etter struck Corporal Stephenson, that alone would 
not support a violation under Section 1 1.61 (b)(73 of the Code because Mr. Etter's actions were not 
in the course and scope of his employment with Alkeez and cannot be attributed to: AIkeez. Alkeez 
cites to numerous cases establishing when an employer may be liable for the conduct of its 
employees, and argues that the facts of this case would not fall within any of the established bases 
for imputing liability to an employer. Mkeez relies on the testimony of one of the owners of Alkeez 
that employees who leave the bar are considered off-duty and may not return to work that day. 

32See, e-g., Tr.Vol. 1,200:21 -2022;Tr. Vol.2,81:17-83:12; 117:19- 118:27; 129:1&20; 1751-25; 
and 193:24 - 195:20. 



2. The ALJ's Analyds 

After considering the parties' arguments and evidence, the ALJ concludes that the Staf f  has 
faiId to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that an agent, servant or employee of Alkeez 
engaged in: conduct against the general welfae, health, peace, morals, and safety of the people and 
on the public sense of decency, as understood in Section 1 1.61(b)(7) of the Code. In reaching this 
conclusion, the ALJ consideredtwo separate matters: ( I )  whether the assaultive conduct of Mr. Etter 
is attributable to Alkeez; and (2) whether the evidence establishes that other employees of AIkeez 
engaged in conduct violating Section 1 1-61 (b)(7) of the Code. 

As to the frst matter, the AW concludes that the mcontroverted evidence establishes that 
Mr. Etter struck Corporal Stephenson. In addition to Corporal Stephenson" testimony an this, at 
least one of the witnesses called by AZkeez also testified that Mr. Etter struck the officer, and none 
of the witnesses offered clearly controverting testimony. So, the next question is whether Mr. Ettw's 
conduct is attributable to Alkeez for purposes of showing a violation under Section 1 1.61 (b)(7) of 
the Code. The ALJ concludes that it is not. The Cammission's rules provide clarification an the 
type of conduct that is considered to be "against the general weIfare" for purposes of that Code 
provision.34 Specifically, Section 35.31 of the Cornmission's rules states in relevant part that a 
permittee commits an offense against the general welfare if the permittee "in the course of 
conducting hisher alcoholic beverage business" commits any assaultive offense described in Chapter 
22 of the Texas Penal Code?' Mr. Etter's actions in assaulting Corporal Stephenson dearly fa21 

- within the definition of an "assaultive offense" under Chapter 22 of the Penal Code. But, the ALJ 
concludes that such assaultive offense was not committed by the permittee in the "in the course of 
conducting hisher alcoholic beverage business'% required under Section 35.3 1. 

Because the Commission's rules do not provide further clarification, the ALJ finds it 
appropriate to turn to case law for guidance on when actions by an agent nre considered to be "in the 
course" of the employer's business. As Alkeez notes, the courts recognize that if the act of an 
empIoyee is not in the furtherance of the employer's business or for the accomplishment of the object 
for which he was employed, but instead is performed in fiutherance of personal animosities of the 
employee, the employer is not Except with certain specific exceptions, an employee's 
assault on a third party is not within the scope of his As the Texas Supreme C o w  made 
clear just last year, "if an employee deviates horn the performance of his duties for his own purposes, 
the employer is not responsible for what occurs during that deviation."38 

36 See Smith v. MSystem FoodSfores, 156 Tex.484,486,297 S.W2d 112, 114 (1957); Peekv. Quipment 
Stsvs.. Inc.. 906 S.W.2d 529, 53 1-32 (Tex.Apg-San Antonio f 995, no writ). 

"Peek 906 S.W.2d at 532. 

38 Minyard Food Srores, Inc. r. Goodman, 80 S. W.3d 573,577 (Tex. 2002). 



Some courts have diverged on the exceptions to this genera1 rule.39 The most liberal line of 
reasoning (i. e., the one more likely to find the employer liable for the employee's actions) holds that 
an employer may be liable if the employee's act arose directly out of and in the prosecution of the 
employer's b~siness.'~ 

Even under the most liberal test applied, the AW c m o t  conclude that M i .  Etter's actions 
in leaving the bar, engaging in a fight, and hen  assaulting a peace officer arose directly out of and 
in the prosecution of the business of Alkeez; nor would such actions otherwise be within 'Uthe course 
of conducting [Alkeez'] alcoholic beverage business" as would be required for a finding under 
Section 35.3 1 of the Comanission's ruIes. First, it is worth noting that Mr. Etter was not hired to be 
a doorman or bouncer for Alkeez, just a bartender. While Mr. Etter was on duty as a bartender at 
Alkeez earlier that evening, he voluntarily abandoned his duties as a bartender, left the premises 
completely and engaged in a sbeet brawl. The street fight did not occur directly in front of Alkeez, 
was not on any property owned by Alkeez, and the record is devoid of any evidence indicating that 
any Alkeez' patrons were involved in it. There is no evidence that Mr. Ettet was protecting the 
property or patrons of PLtkeez or otherwise engaging the fight in my way in relation to his position 
as a bartender at Alkeez. Under the policies of Alkeez, Mr. Etter was considered off-duty once he 
left the bar.4T The Staff contends that the Code is a strict liability statute and that a permittee is 
responsible for the acts of its employees and agents. Ultimately, as seen in the wording of Section 
35.3 1, the extent of liability is limited, though, to actions that arewizhin the course of the permittee's 
business. In fact, such is a required logical conclusion. It seems mlikeIy that the Staff would argue 
that Alkeez would be liable if one of its employees voIuntariIy left the premises during hislher shift, 
drove across t o w  to a personal enemy" home, and assaulted that person. 

So, ultimately, the ALJ cannot conclude that the actions of Mr. Etter in assaulting Corporal 
Stephenson indicates that the place or manner in which Alkeez conducts its business warrants the 
cancellation or suspension of the permit based on the generd welfare, heaIth, peace, morals, and 
safety of the people and on the public sense of decency. 

Next, the ALJ tums to the alleged actions of Luke Talbot, another employee of Alkeez. The 
Staffcontends that he ru3awfulIy restrained Corporal Stephenson, interfered with the arrest of Pvla. 
Etter, and was deceptive with peace officers when they attempted to aid Cmporal Stephenson. The 
evidence was very conflicting, with all of the eyewitnesses (except Corporal Stephenson) testifying 
that Corporal Stephenson was not dragged into the bar by anyone, but rather voluntarily entered the 

39 See Green v. Jackson, 674 S. W .2d 395,398 (Tex. App.-Amarillo 1 984, writ ref d n.r.e.); Resales v. 
American Buslines, inc., 598 S.W.2d 706,708 (Tex.Civ.App.-El Paso 1980, writ ref d n.r,e.). Seegenerally 
Charles E. Cantu, Vicario w Liability o t n  Employerfor an Assault by Hk Senant: A Survey of Texas Cases 
Remamining the "Rule ofForce,"4 ST. MARY'S L.J. 169 (1972). 

40 See Smith, 297 S.W.2d at 114; Housron Transit Co. v. Felder, 146, Tex. 428,430,208 S.W.2d 880, 
88 1-81, (1 948); Durand v. Moore, 879 S.Wm2d 196, 199 (TexApp.--Houston 114th Dist.] 1994, no wi t ) ;  Frito-Lay 
Inc. r. Ramos, 770 S.W.2d 887,388- 89 (Tex.App.-El Paso 1989), ro 'd  on other grounds, 384 S.W.2d 667 
(Tex. 1990); Humberr v. Adam, 36 1 S.W.2d 458,46 I (TexCiv.App,-Dallas 1962, no writ), 



- 
bar in her efforts to arrest Mr. Etter. Excluding Corporal Stephenson, none of the eyewitnesses saw 
Mr. Talbot involved at all with Corporal Stephenson at the time she entered the bar. In trying to 
detennine which version of events is more likely, the ALJ notes that other extrinsic factors do not 
support the Staff's allegations. While it is understandable, Corporal Stephenson was incorrect in 
her identification of one of the persons allegedly involved. Similarly, it is difficult to believe that 
Corporal Stephenson and the many bystanders would have allowed a law enforcement officer to be 
dragged into a bar against her will without taking very serious measures to intervene and prevent the 
restraint of the officer. Apparently the grand jury also did not find the evidence compelling enough 
to charge Mr. Tdbot with any criminal offense regarding the incident. UltimateIy, the ALJ again 
falls back on the burden of proof, concluding that the preponderance of the evidence does not 
support the conc~usion that Mr. Talbot unlawfully restrained Corp~ral Stephenson. 

While it is possible that Mr. Talbot interfered in some manner with Corporal Stephenson's 
m t  of Mr. Etter, the Staff relies on the allegation that he unlawfully restrained her and then 
deceived other law enforcement personnel about her whereabouts. As noted, zhe A U  does not find 
that the credible evidence supports the conclusion that Mr. Talbot unlawfUlly restrained Corporal 
Stephenson. Because the exact level of Mr. Talbot's conduct cannot be readily ascertained and, in 
any event, does not appear to have risen to the level of criminality, the A U  cannot conclude that his 
conduct wanants cancellation of the permits held by Alkeez on the ground that it is against the 
general welfare health, peace, morals, and safety of the people and on the public sense of decency. 

- 
Moreover, as to Mr. Talbot's other actions, the evidence does not establish that he was 

deceptive when questioned by peace officers about the events inside Alkeez on the night in question. 
When questioned by Officer Covington, Mr. Talbot answered that "no," a fight was not going on 
inside Alkeez. From all of the evidence presented, this appears to be a true statement. Next, Mr. 
Talbot was asked by Officer Goodman whether "an ofEcer was inside.'"ccording to Officer 
Goodman, Mr. Talbot simply shrugged and gave an inaudible response. Given the conflicting 
evidence regarding the involvement ofMr. Talbot in Mr. Etter's arrest, the ALJ cannot conclude that 
such a statement was knowingly false. Even if Mr. TaIbt was aware that Corporal Stephenson was 
inside, the AW does not find that the response by Mr. Talbot was criminal in nature nor would it 
constitute "conduct against the general welfare, health, peace, morals, and safety of the people and 
on the public sense of decency,'" as understood in Se~t ion E 1.6 1 @](7) of the Code. For this reason, 
such is not a sufficient basis to impose disciplinary action against Alkeez. 

V. Conclusion 

This is a very difficult case, with conflicting testimony from many witnesses and a videotape 
that appem to controvert the testimony of some of the witnesses. In such cases, the assignment of 
the burden of proof can be a determinative factor. Such is true in this case. For all of the reasons 
set forth above, the ALJ concludes that the Staff has not established by a preponderance of the 
evidence any violations of the Code or other basis upon which the permits held by ATkeez should 
be canceled. Accordingly, the ALJ recommends that no adverse action betaken against Alkeez. The 
AW presents the following findings of fact and conclusions of law in support of the AW's 
recommendation. 



VI. Findings of Fact 

1. Alkeez on Sixth, LLC d/b/a Atkeez on Sixth (Mkeez) holds Mixed Beverage Permit MB- 
522653, Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permit LB-522654, and Beverage Cartage Pennit PE- 
522655, a11 of which were issued on September 20,2002. 

m e d  Viola tion of Section 11.61 EbM13) of the Code 

2. At approximately 3:OO a.m. on December 29,20612, peace officers Robert McGowen, Kacey 
Gabriel, and Kevin Leverenz entered Alkeez to investigate what was occurring in a second- 
floor room. 

3. Christopher Keating is a co-owner of ATkeez and was present at the time and Sgt. McGowen 
spoke with him. 

4. After speaking with Mr. Keating, Sgt. McGowen mested him for public intoxication on a 
licensed premises. Concluding that none of the other persons present were intoxicated, all 
of the officers left the bar. 

5.  Sgt .  McGowen did not attempt to have any field sobriety tests or blood alcohol content tests 

- performed on Mr. Keating. 

6 .  Mr. Keating had just a few beers over the course of the evening and was not intoxicated on 
the licensed premises of Alkeez on December 29,2002. 

Alleged Violation of Sections 1 1.61/bM2) and 105.06 of the Code 

7. At the time the officers investigated on December 29,2002, numerous people were gathered 
in a second floor room at the premises of Alkees and some of hem heId cups in their hands. 

8. None of the officers verified what was contained in the cups heId by those present, nor did 
any officers verify that the bottle held by Christopher Keating at the time the officers arrived 
contained alcohol. 

9. The Staffhas failed to present credible evidence suficient to establish that Mr. Keating or 
others present on the premises of Alkeez consumed alcoholic beverages during prohibited 
hours (i. e., after 2: 15 a.m.) on December 29,2002. 

Alleged ViaIation of Section 11.61&)/T) of the Code 

10. On January 26, 2003, peace officer Jennifer Stephenson was on duty on Sixth Street in 
Austin, Texas, when a large fight involving 15-20 people broke out in the street near the 

- iblkeez premises. 



Corporal Stephenson approached b w  people who appeared to be fighting and attempted to 
intervene. 

One of the people--who was later identified as James Ener, an employee of Alkeez-turned 
m d  struck Corporal Stephenson. 

After being struck by Mr. Etter, Corporal Stephenson maintained her balance and attempted 
to mest Mr. Etter. 

During Corporal Stephenson's efforts to arrest Mr. Etter, both of them ended up moving 
toward and into the Alkeez premises. 

AAer overcoming his initial efforts to avoid arrest, Corporal Stephenson arrested Ms. Etter, 
with the assistance of other officers, for udawful restraint and assault on a peace officer. 

Mr. Etter was employed by Alkeez as a b&ender, and not as a bouncer or doorman. 

The policy of Alkeez is that is an employee leaves the bar while on duty, they are no Ionger 
on duty and working for the bar. 

While Mr. Etter was on duty as a bartender at Alkeez earlier that evening, he voluntarily 
abandoned his duties as a bartender, left the premises completely and engaged in a street 
brawl. 

The street fight did not occur directly in front of Alkeez, was not on any property awned by 
Alkeez, and the record is devoid of any evidence indicating that any Alkeez' patrons were 
involved in it. 

There is no evidence that Mr. Etter was protecting the property ar patrons of Alkeez or 
otherwise engaging the fight in any way in relation to his position as a bartender at Alkeez. 

Mr. Etter's actions on January 26,2003, in engaging in a fight outside A.lkeez and striking 
Corporal Stephenson were not taken in the course of conducting the alcoholic beverage 
business of Alkeez. 

At the direction of Corporal Stephenson, other officers arrested Luke Talbot, another 
employee of Alkeez, for unlawful restraint in interfering with the arrest of Mr. Etter. 

After January 26, 2003, Corporal Stephenson identified another employee, Christopher 
Muller, as being involved in the incident and interfering with her arrest of Mr. Ener. 

Based on Corporal Stephenson's identification, Mr. Muller was later arrested. 



- 
25. Mr. MuIlet was not involved in the af tercation on January 26, 2003, and did not restrain 

Corporal Stephenson nos interfere in her arrest of James Etter. 

26. Corporal Stephenson later admitted that she was mistaken in identifying Mr. MuIler as being 
involved in the incident. 

27. The charges against Mr. Muller and Mr. TaIbot were dropped when a grand jury declined to 
indict them. 

28. Mr. Talbat did not drag Corporal Stephenson into the premises of AIkeez nor did he 
unlawfully restrain her. 

procedural Findines 

29, On March 13,2003, the Staffnotified Alkeez of the Commission's intent to cancel its Mixed 
Beverage Permit, Mixed Beverage Late H o r n  Permit, and Bwerage Cartage P m i t .  

30. Alkeez requested a hearing regarding the Commission's intended actions. 

31. On April I ,  2003, the Staff sent its Notice of Hearing to Alkeez. This Notice of Hearing 
informed Alkeez of the time, location, and the nature of the hearing; a statement of the legal 
authority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was to be held; a reference to the 
particular sections of the statutes and rules involved; and a short plain statement of the 
allegations and the relief sought by the Staff. 

32. The hearing an the merits was convened on May 21,2003, at a SOAH hearing room in the 
William P. Clernents Building, 300 West 15* Street, Austin Texas. AW Craig R, Bennett. 
presided. The Staff appeared and was represented by staff attorney Dewey Bmckin. Alkeez 

. appeared and was represented by attorneys Willie SchmerIer and David Sander. The record 
closed on June 16,2003, after the parties filed their final written arguments. 

VZI. Conclusions of Law 

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to E X .  ALCO. BEV. CODE 
(Code) Subchapter B of Chapter 5 .  

2. The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over matters related to the 
hearing in this proceeding, incIuding the authority to issue a proposal for decision with 
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, p w m t  to TEX. GOY'T CODE ch. 2003. 

3. Proper and timely notice of the hearing was provided as required under the Administrative 
Procedure Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE #200 1.05 1 and 2001.052; Code 8 1 1.63; and 1 IXX. 
ADMIN. CODE 5155-55. 



- 
4. The Staff has failed to estabIish by a preponderance of the evidence that any agent, servant, 

or employee of Alkeez was intoxicated on the premises on December 29,2002 in violation 
of Section 1 1.6 1 @)(I 3) of the Code. 

5 .  The Staff has failed to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that an agent, servant or 
employee of Alkeez consumed, or permitted others to consume, an alcoholic beverage on the  
iicensed premises during prohibited hours in violation o f  Sections 1 9.69(b)(2) and 1 05.06 
of the Code. 

6. The actions of Mr. Etter in assaulting Corpora1 Stephenson were not conducted in the course 
of the alcoholic beverage business of Alkeez and are not attributable to Akeez because they 
were not conducted in the course and scope of Mr. Etter's employment with AIkeez. 

7. Mr. Etter's actions do not indicate that the place or manner in which Alkeez conducts its 
business warrants the cancellation or suspension of the permit based on the general welfare, 
health, peace, morals, and safety of the people and on the public sense of decency. 

8. The Staff has failed to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that an agent, servant or 
employee of Alkeez engaged in conduct against the general welfare, health, peace, rnoraIs, 
and safety of the people and on the public sense of decency, as understood in Section 
11.61(b)(J) of the Code. 

st 
STGNED tbislz day of August 2003. 
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O R D E R  

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this 29th day of September, 2003 , the above-styled 
md numbered cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Craig R. 
Bennett. The hearing convened on May 21, 2003, and adjourned May 22, 2003. The 
Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law on August 1,2083. This Proposal For Decision was properly served on 
all parties who were given an opportunity to f i e  Exceptions and Replies as part of the record 
herein. As of this date no exceptions have been filed. 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review 
and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, adopts the Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
of Law of the Administrative Lslw Judge, which are contained in the Proposal Fox Decision and 
incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this Order, as if such were fully 
set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 
submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are denied. 

IT IS THElWFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Code and 16 TAC $51.1, of the Commission Rules, that Mixed Beverage Permit No.MB-522653, 
?Mixed Beverage Late Hours Permit No. LB-522654 and Beverage Cartage Permit No. PE-522655 
axe hereby DISMISSED. 

This Order will become final and enforceable on October 20,2030, unless a Motion 
for Rehearing i s  fded before that date. 

By cwy of this Order, service shall be made upon all  parties by facsimile and by mail as 
indicated below. 



WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF O m C E  on this the 29thSqtember, 2003. 

On Behalf of the Administrator, 

~ e n e  Fox, Assistant Administrator 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 

The Honorable Craig R. Bennett 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Offzce of Administrative Hearings 
VIA FACSIllfZZE (512) 4754994 

William Schmeder 
ATTORNIEY FOR RESPONDENT 
602 West 1 l& Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 
VIA FACSIMILE: (512) 478- 7750 

Alkeez on Sixth LLC et a1 
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RESPONDENT 
9714 CircIe Dr. 
Austq Texas 78736 
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Dewey A. Brackin 
ATTORNEY FOR PETXTIIPNER 
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Legal Division 
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